
Projects Committee Meeting
Tuesday, January 6, 2026 7:30 AM
Lower Platte North NRD Office
P.O. Box 126
Wahoo, NE 68066 

1. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

2. SWCP
Adam Brockman, NRD Resources Technician, will be available to update on status of 
SWCP projects.
2.A. SWCP Application Approvals

2.B. SWCP Payments

2.C. SWCP Cancellations

2.D. Wahoo Creek Cost Share Approvals

3. JOINT WATER MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD (JWMAB)
Dodge County is hosting training on the Incident Command System for administrators 
and elected officials on January 15th, 6:30pm-8:30pm.  NRD staff and directors are 
invited (flyer attached).  It is free to attend but need to be registered by the 9th.  Dodge 
County and City of Fremont officials plan to discuss JWMAB and path forward 
during/after this training.

John Petersen and Kevin Kruse with JEO plan to give a brief presentation and project 
update on Rawhide WFPO and East Fremont Drainage project at the March 9th Board 
Meeting.
3.A. East Fremont/Elkhorn Township Drainage - FEMA HMPG

3.B. West Fremont - FEMA BRIC

3.C. Rawhide Creek Watershed - NRCS WFPO

3.D. North Bend Drainage District

3.E.Cotterell Diking and Drainage District

4. SHELL CREEK WATERSHED

4.A. Shell Creek Implementation - 319 & NET
Our SCWIG NET grant application was not recommended for funding by the NET 
scoring committee.  Final funding decisions will be made at their January 8th 



meeting.

The next SCWIG meeting is January 20th, 10:00am, Columbus NRCS office.

Bill submitted two completed cover crop projects and two completed septic 
upgrades: 

• 195 acres of drilled rye cover crop cost shared at $30 per acre for Don 
Marking, with total cost share of $5,850. (paid in December 2025)

• 186 acres total with 140 acres of radish and turnip drone applied to corn and 
46 acres rye drilled into soybeans at $30 per acre for Troy Brandt, with total 
cost share of $5,580.

• Septic upgrade for Paul Miksch, 2-18-2W, Platte County, total cost of 
$10,483.88 at 60% cost share = $6290.33

• Septic upgrade for Eldon Mohrmann, 2-18-1W, Platte County, total cost of 
$16,436.90 at 60% cost share = $9,862.14

Attached are plans and a cost estimate for the Christ Lutheran project.  Staff had a 
meeting on January 5th with Manielli Wagner, DWEE, and UNL to discuss details 
of the rain garden.  Mainelli Wagner expects to have slight adjustments ready for 
January Board meeting.
 

5. WAHOO CREEK WATERSHED

5.A. Construction Update
The weather has been more cooperative over the last month and construction 
activities have kept up, highlights from the month: 

• Drawdown inlet completed on sites 26A & 27.
• Shanahan continued embankment fill, completed foundation drains, and 

placed wave protection riprap on site 27
• Shanahan developed access to site 26B and began channel 

cleanout/stockpiling
TCI invoice attached
Olsson weekly write - up (12/27) attached
Pictures attached: 27 riser, 27 drawdown inlet, 27 riprap, 26A embankment, 26A 
riser - outlet

5.B. Dam Site Planning Update

5.B.1. Design - Olsson
Olsson continues to work through final designs with NRCS/DWEE.  We expect 
to have DWEE permits within the next couple months for sites 84 & 55.  Site 77 
is still under NRCS National Watershed review.
Our ACOE 404 permit is under partner agency (NEGP, FWS) review for 
biological assessment revisions.  Their is a new project manager at ACOE that 
will be reviewing our permit and she is currently being brought up to speed.

5.B.2. Real Estate - Olsson & Great Plains Appraisal
We expect to have sites 66 & 86 appraisals at our 1/12 Board meeting.
Updates on remaining acquisitions on sites 77, 84, 85



Danielle Allen and Cody Gerdes will be available at Board meeting for updates.
Great Plains Appraisal bills attached.

5.B.3. Funding - NRCS WFPO & NeDNR JEDI

5.C. Water Quality - NWQI & 319
We have put in a Notice of Interest for the Wahoo Creek Implementation Project 
and will be submitting the Project Implementation Plan once that Notice is 
accepted. 

We are currently working on a mailing list for the 2026 round of NWQI mailings to 
be sent out this spring. We have also been in contact with coops to discuss different 
practices they can have producers apply for. 

6. LOWER PLATTE RIVER CORRIDOR ALLIANCE
The Alliance held a meeting on December 19th at the LPNNRD.  The agenda is 
attached.  Matt Moser with USGS gave an update on continuous water-quality data 
loggers and the trend analysis work.  Preliminary results were presented regarding trends 
for: water temperature, specific conductance, dissolved oxygen, nitrate, and 
turbidity/suspended sediment.  They are also updating surrogate equations to include up 
to seven additional parameters.  The report is expected to be published within a year, and 
we will ask Matt to give an update at a future Board meeting.  The Alliance plans to 
send letters to communities letting them know that they are eligible to apply for Section 
319 grant funds utilizing the Alliance's Water Quality Management Plan.  LPN priority 
areas include two watersheds; the Headwaters of Bone Creek and the Headwaters of 
Skull Creek.  Conceptually, if the NRD were to pursue Section 319 grant funding, 
practices would be similar to Shell Creek.  Also discussed was the need to submit 
another funding request letter for the 'Lower Platte River Aquatic Ecosystem Restoration 
Comprehensive Study' (last year's request is attached).  Also attached is an invoice for 
annual dues, real-time water quality monitoring, and trend analysis - will be paid via 
previously approved joint funding agreement.

7. MORSE BLUFF FLOOD REDUCTION
Staff are working with Manielli Wagner to answer questions from DWEE so they can 
prepare a funding agreement.

8. LESHARA DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT

9. EROSION AND SEDIMENT RULES AND REGULATIONS

10. HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE
As of 12/30, there were approximately 30 jurisdictions (attached) that need to adopt the 
HMP that was approved by FEMA on August 22, 2025.  JEO recently sent out another 
reminder to these jurisdictions.

11. OTHER

12. ADJOURNMENT



ICS 402
ICS Overview for Executives/Senior Officials  

Fremont, NE January 15th,2026

 Overview:
The purpose of the course is to provide an orientation 
to the Incident Command System (ICS) and the 
National Incident Management System (NIMS) for 
senior personnel who may need to make policy 
decisions during an incident, but who typically do not 
have on-scene incident command function/roles.
Upon completion of this course, officials will be able 
to explain National Incident Management System 
(NIMS) tenets and the role of the four command and 
coordination entities (ICS, EOC, MAC Group and JIS) 
within NIMS.

Who should attend:

Executives/Senior Officials (elected /appointed 
officials, city/county managers, agency administrators, 
etc.) 

There is no fee to attend this course.  Please register by 
January 9th, 2026. If you are interested in attending this 
course please email nema.exercisetraining@nebraska.gov
Or register at NEMA Training Website- 
https://nema.nebraska.gov/nema-calendar.php

When:
January 15th, 2026

6:30-8:30pm
 

Where:
935 Schnieder St 

      Fremont, NE 

   Registrar/Course

Tom Smith
             Dodge Co EM

E-Mail: 

mailto:nema.exercisetraining@nebraska.gov
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ACRECOVERCROP SEEDING 1.100

LFFABRIC SILT FENCE, LOW POROSITY 520.000

12" PERFORATED CULVERT PIPE, TYPE 7 5.000 LF

LS1.000RAIN GARDEN

18" CULVERT PIPE, TYPE 7 68.000 LF

LF300.000TEMPORARY SILT FENCE

12" CULVERT PIPE, TYPE 7 50.000 LF

Nebraska C.O.A. CA-1137
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6920 Van Dorn Street

Associates, Inc.
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" REBAR8
5-BEYOND REFERENCE LIMITS1621.07632435.112360490.09BM 150

" REBAR8
5-BEYOND REFERENCE LIMITS1609.50638601.712379880.70BASE 99

ALUMINUM CAP-BEYOND REFERENCE LIMITS1544.46633471.292384225.98SEC 104

OPEN TOP PIPE-BEYOND REFERENCE LIMITS1504.30638822.172386690.57SEC 103

SURVEY MARKER-BEYOND REFERENCE LIMITS1480.71638753.212383986.92SEC 102

" REBAR8
5-BEYOND REFERENCE LIMITS1579.09638675.332381359.13SEC 101
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161.1Tangential Length:

194°01'30.25"Tangential Direction:

638,144.752,384,046.00C4+73.78END

638,301.052,384,085.04C3+12.68PT

Element: Linear

194°01'30.25"Tangent Direction:

284°01'30.25"Radial Direction:

239°09'27.29"Chord Direction:

14°17'24.34"Radial Direction:

284°17'24.34"Tangent Direction:

66.8External:

47.12Middle Ordinate:

226.8Chord:

160.74Tangent:

252.07Length:

35°48'35.50"Degree of Curvature (Arc):

Left90°15'54.08"Delta:

160Radius:

638,301.052,384,085.04C3+12.68PT

638,262.272,384,240.28CC

638,457.002,384,124.00C2+21.35HPI

638,417.322,384,279.77C0+60.61PC

Element: Circular

60.61Tangential Length:

284°17'24.34"Tangential Direction:
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Element: Linear

NORTHING (Y)EASTING (X)Station

Alignment\Channel\Channel AlignAlignment Style: 

Alignment Description: 

Channel AlignmentAlignment Name: 

Nebraska C.O.A. CA-1137

Office: 402-421-1717

Lincoln, NE 68506

6920 Van Dorn Street

Associates, Inc.

Mainelli Wagner & 
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FENCE - WOOD

FLOWLINE

CENTER LINE DRIVE

BENCH MARK

CONTROL POINT

GAS METER

GAS VALVE

GRID TICK

GUARDRAIL

GUARD POST

GUY POLE

GUY WIRE

LIGHT POLEOR

MAILBOX

MANHOLE

MARSH

OIL WELL

PHOTO CODE POINT

POWER BOX

POWER POLE

POWER PULL BOX

PROPANE TANK

R.O.W. MARKER

ADVANCED R.R. WARNING SIGN

RAILROAD WARNING

RAILROAD TRACKS

RETAINING WALL

SATELLITE DISH

SIGN

TRAFFIC SIGNAL

TRAFFIC SIGNAL/ST. LIGHT

TELEPHONE BOX

TELE. FIBER OPTICS BOX

TELEPHONE PULL BOX

TELEPHONE POLE

TREE - CONIFEROUS

TREE - DECIDUOUS

TREE STUMP

WATER (FIRE) HYDRANT

WATER VALVE

WATER METER

WELL

WINDMILL

CENTER PIVOT

DIKE

TFO

E

TRAVELED WAY

CULVERT

W

TV

T

FO

T

R

P

P

G

B

M

BY THE ENGINEER.

NECESSARY SUITABLE MATERIAL FROM A SITE APPROVED

THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN THE

ADDITIONAL MATERIAL IS REQUIRED FOR FINAL GRADING,

CONTRACTOR AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. IF

ANY EXCESS MATERIAL WILL BE DISPOSED OF BY THE

BY THE PROJECT MANAGER.

BE PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS DIRECTED

PROJECT RIGHT-OF-WAY AND EASEMENTS LIMITS AND SHALL

AREAS DISTURBED BY THE GRADING OPERATIONS WITHIN

EROSION CONTROL, CLASS 1D SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALL

UPON COMPLETION OF THE GRADING OPERATIONS

DAMAGE TO THE UTILITY FACILITY.

IN ORDER TO AVOID ANY POSSIBILITY OF

MUST BE ACCOMPLISHED WITH EXTREME CARE

FACTION OF ALL PARTIES. THE EXCAVATION

LOCATED AND IDENTIFIED TO THE SATIS-

UNTIL ALL SUCH FACILITIES HAVE BEEN

AREA OF THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY FACILITIES

NO EXCAVATION WILL BE PERMITTED IN THE

 

AT THE REQUEST OF THE CONTRACTOR.

BE LOCATED AND FLAGGED BY THE UTILITIES

UTILITIES, WHETHER INDICATED OR NOT WILL

INDICATED IN THESE PLANS. UNDERGROUND

GROUND UTILITY FACILITIES MAY NOT BE

THE LOCATIONS OF ALL AERIAL AND UNDER-

TYPE DESCRIPTION

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

RCSP

RCP

GCCMP

ACCMP

PCCMP

HDPE-CI

HDPE-SI

PVC

Reinforced Concrete Sewer Pipe

Reinforced Concrete Pipe

High Density Polyethylene (corrugated interior)

High Density Polyethylene (smooth interior)

Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe

CULVERT PIPE LEGEND

Galvanized (zinc) Coated Corrugated Metal Pipe

Aluminum Coated Corrugated Metal Pipe

Polymer Coated Corrugated Metal Pipe

FURNISH BORROW ON THIS PROJECT.

THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO

SIDE LENGTH (FT)STATION TYPE

BUILD SILT FENCE, STANDARD PLAN NO. 502

*** RT. 260C0+60  C3+20 LOW POROSITY

*** LT. 260 LOW POROSITY

*** PLACE 3' UP FROM TOE OF CUT SLOPE ALONG CHANNEL WORK

   OF CHANNEL CENTERLINE}

C0+60  C3+20

}

}

 

STATION  TO  STATION DESCRIPTION

DRIVES AND DIKES ARE NOT INCLUDEDEARTHWORK QUANTITIES

CHANNEL

(cu. yds.)

EMBANKMENT

(cu. yds.)

AVAILABLE

EXCAVATION

C0+60     C3+20 6,670 2,889

11,520 18,324* TOTALS

* COMPACTION FACTOR NOT INCLUDED

BANK STABILIZATION
CHRIST LUTHERAN

LUTHERAN
CHRIST
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CONSOLIDATION IS NOT AN ACCEPTABLE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION.

ROCKS WITHOUT ANY FURTHER COMPACTIVE EFFORT TO ENSURE

ROCK PROTECTION MEASURES TO FORM A STABLE BASE. END-DUMPING OF

THE LARGER ROCKS. LARGER ROCK SHALL BE PLACED AT THE TOE OF THE 

WITH ONE ANOTHER WITH THE SMALLER ROCKS FILLING THE VOIDS BETWEEN

WITH THE LARGER ROCKS UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED AND FIRMLY CONTACT

INSURE THAT THE INSTALLED MEASURES ARE REASONABLY HOMOGENEOUS

ALL ROCK SHALL BE DELIVERED AND PLACED IN A MANNER THAT WILL

"SITE PREPARATION".

SHALL BE CONSIDERED SUBSIDIARY TO THE ITEM 

EXCAVATION WILL NOT BE PAID FOR DIRECTLY BUT 

CONCRETE AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER. ADDITIONAL 

MAY BE FILLED WITH CRUSHED ROCK OR CRUSHED 

AND REMOVED FROM THE SITE. THE RESULTING VOID 

CONSTRUCTION MUST BE EXCAVATED 

ANY UNSUITABLE MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED DURING 

NOTE: ALL EMBANKMENT SHALL BE CLASS III COMPACTION.

ITEM "EARTHWORK MEASURED IN EMBANKMENT".

BUT SHALL BE CONSIDERED SUBSIDIARY TO THE 

DIKE EARTHWORK SHALL NOT BE PAID FOR DIRECTLY, 

 

RAIN GARDENC4+34 4,850 15,435
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10'-0"

 

 CHANNEL¡

10'-0"

⊥
3:
1

SECTION B-B
TYPICAL TERRACE SECTION

SECTION A-A
TYPICAL RAIN GARDEN SECTION

A

A

B

 

 CHANNEL¡

B

⊥
3:1

⊥
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1 ⊥

3:1
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⊥
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Channel Alignment

Rock Riprap Layout

Limits of Construction

Limits of Construction

Section Line

TREES

TREES

TREES

BLDG.

BLDG.

PAST

C2+99

C2+70

C2+
49

C2+
39

C
2
+
1
1

C
1
+
8
9

C
1
+
7
9

C
1
+

5
5

C
1

+
2
9

C
1

+
1
9

C
0

+
9
9

C3+20

See Sheet R1 for Details.

to Elev. = 1476.0

Build 10' Wide Earth Dike

Sta. C4+29.81, 118.3' Rt.

Sta. C3+06.43, 89.6' Rt. to

C
4
+
3
4

Section A-A

Rain Garden

Section B-B

Terrace

TREES
1
0
'-0

"

1
0
'-0

"

12" HDPE Pipe

5
0
'-
0
"

2
0
'-
0
"

See Sheet R1 for Details.

Pipe, Type 7 at Inlet.

12" x 2' Perforated Culvert

Culvert Pipe, Type 7 with 

Build Single 12" x 50'

Sta. C3+81.56, 110.8' Rt.

Sta. C3+60.85, 155.2' Rt. to 

See Sheet R1 for Details.

to Elev. = 1479.0.

Build 10' Wide Earth Dike

Sta. C4+02.34, 165.8' Rt.

Sta. C3+06.18, 143.8' Rt. to

H.W.=4.0'

D.A.=1.65 Ac.,Q  = 15 cfs,

as shown on Sheets J1 and L1.

on a 25° Skew (RHB)

Build Terrace and Raingarden

Sta. C4+34

C
0

+
6
0

12" HDPE Pipe

See Sheet R2 for Details.

Pipe, Type 7 at Inlet.

with 12" x 3' Perforated Culvert

2-15° Elbows on a 25° Skew (LHB)

Culvert Pipe, Type 7 with

Build Single 18" x 68'

Sta. C3+28

0 25' 50' 100'

SCALE

Riprap Filter Fabric.

Type B on 873 Sq. Yds. of

Build 897 Tons of Rock Riprap,

Sta. C0+99 to Sta. C2+99

1
4
5
5

1
4
6
5

1
4
7
0

1
4
7
5

1
4
7
5

1
4
6
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1
4
7
5

C3+28

Rt. Channel Toe

Lt. Channel Toe

(Protect In Place)

Septic Tank

(Protect In Place)

Septic Tank

(Protect-In-Place)

Tree

(Protect-In-Place)

Tree

Project Engineer. (By Others).

Rain Garden as Directed by the

and Redirect into the

Culvert Pipe Drain Tile

Single 4" Geothermal Waste

Reset and Salvage

Sta. C3+36, Rt.

Relief Notch

Contractor Access Point

SEC. 11-T18N-R1E  

SEC. 11-T18N-R1E  

(By Others)

Into Rain Garden

Waste Pipe Relocate

Existing 12" Geothermal

Proposed ¡ Channel

Relief Notch

Nebraska C.O.A. CA-1137
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Inlet Elev. = 1478.0

Elev. = 1476.0

Outlet Elev. = 1471.1

 To Elev. = 1479.0 

Build Earth Dike

 To Elev. = 1476.0 

Build Earth Dike

 Channel¡
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H.W.=4.0'

D.A.=1.65 Ac.,Q25 = 11 cfs,

as shown on Sheets J1 and L1.

on a 25° Skew (rhb)

Build Terrace and Raingarden

Sta. C4+34

Pipe, Type 7 at Inlet.

12" x 2' Perforated Culvert

Culvert Pipe, Type 7 with 

Build Single 12" x 50'

Sta. C3+81.56, 110.8' Rt.

Sta. C3+60.85, 155.2' Rt. to 

to Elev. = 1476.0

Build 10' Wide Earth Dike

Sta. C4+29.81, 118.3' Rt.

Sta. C3+06.43, 89.6' Rt. to

to Elev. = 1479.0

Build 10' Wide Earth Dike

Sta. C4+02.34, 165.8' Rt.

Sta. C3+06.18, 143.8' Rt. to

Nebraska C.O.A. CA-1137
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to Elev. = 1476.0

Build 10' Wide Earth Dike

Sta. C4+29.81, 118.3' Rt.

Sta. C3+06.43, 89.6' Rt. to

Pipe, Type 7 at Inlet.

with 12" x 3' Perforated Culvert

on a 25° Skew (lhb)

Culvert Pipe, Type 7 with 2-15° Elbows

Build Single 18" x 68'

Sta. C3+28
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Channel Alignment
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Engineer's Estimate County: Platte Page 1 of 1

Project: Christ Lutheran Bank Stabilization Estimate Date: 1/2/2026

Description: 260 feet of Bank Stabilization with Rain Garden installation

Letting Date:

Christ Lutheran Bank Stabilization

ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION PLAN QTY. UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1-1 Mobilization 1.000 LS $25,000.00 $25,000.00

1-2 Site Preparation 1.000 LS $25,000.00 $25,000.00

1-3 Rock Riprap, Type "B" 897.000 TON $65.00 $58,305.00

1-4 Riprap Filter Fabric 873.000 SY $5.00 $4,365.00

1-5 12" Culvert Pipe, Type 7 50.000 LF $60.00 $3,000.00

1-6 12" Perforated Culvert Pipe, Type 7 5.000 LF $60.00 $300.00

1-7 18" Culvert Pipe, Type 7 68.000 LF $75.00 $5,100.00

1-8 Earthwork Measured in Embankment 18,324.000 CY $8.00 $146,592.00

1-9 Fabric Silt Fence, Low Porosity 520.000 LF $4.00 $2,080.00

1-10 Covercrop Seeding 1.100 ACRE $1,000.00 $1,100.00

1-11 Erosion Control, Class 1D 5,324.000 SY $1.50 $7,986.00

1-12 Rain Garden Plants 1.000 LS $2,000.00 $2,000.00

1-13 Temporary Silt Fence 300.000 LF $4.00 $1,200.00

TOTAL FOR PROJECT: 

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

$282,028.00



CERTIFICATE OF PAYMENT: 013

Date of Issuance:

Project:LPNNRD Wahoo Creek Watershed Sites 26A 26B and 27 Project No.: 018-3423

Contractor: Thompson Construction

DETAILED ESTIMATE

Unit Price Extension

Refer to Attached Progress Estimate #13 thru 12-23-2025

 

Thompson Construction

2404 N Lincoln Ave
Fremont, NE 68025

Value of Work Completed This Request: 2,216,690.50$     

Original Contract Value: 4,314,772.70$        

Approved Change Orders:  

No. 1 $24,274.50

No. 2

No. 3

Total Contract Value: 4,339,047.20$        

Value of completed work and materials stored to date .……..…..…………………………………………………………………2,216,690.50$     

Less retainage percentage 10% .……..…..………………………………………………………………………………………….221,669.05$        

Net amount due including this estimate .……..…..………………………………………………………………………………………….1,995,021.45$     

Less:  Estimates previously approved:

No. 1 No. 2 No. 3

No. 4 No. 5 No. 6

No. 7 No. 8 No. 9

No. 10 No. 11 No. 12

No. 13 No. 14 No. 15

Total Previous Estimates: $1,810,007.55

NET AMOUNT DUE THIS ESTIMATE: 185,013.90$        

cc: Project File OLSSON

Sean Elliott - LPNNRD

Lance French - Thompson Construction

By: _________________________________

The undersigned hereby certifies, based upon periodic observations as set forth in scope of work and the data included in all 

applicable payment applications that, to the best of its knowledge, information and belief: (1) the work has progressed as indicated in 

the applicable payment applications; (2) the work performed and materials delivered by Contractor are in conformance with the plans 

and specifications; and (3) the Contractor, in accordance with the contract, is entitled to payment as indicated above. 

This certification does not constitute a warranty or guarantee of any type. Client shall hold its Contractor solely responsible for the 

quality and completion of the Project, including construction in accordance with the construction documents. Any duty or obligation of 

Olsson hereunder is for the sole benefit of the Client and not for any third party, including the Contractor or any Subcontractor.

$153,421.65

$34,211.70

$107,054.10

$116,193.60

$167,139.00

$208,238.40

$285,587.10 $77,111.10 $70,529.40

$81,970.20 $247,589.10 $260,962.20

December 24, 2025

Description

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:  

1



To: 
From: 

1. 4,314,772.70$                       
2. 24,274.50$                             
3. 4,339,047.20$                       
4. 2,216,690.50$                       
5. 46%
6.

10% 221,669.05$                 

221,669.05$                          
7. 1,995,021.45$                       
8. 1,810,007.55$                       
9. 185,013.90$                          

Dated:                                                  

By:                                                                         

Dated:                                                  

By:                                                                         

By:                                                                                      

Title:                                                                        Date:                                    

ATTEST:

By:                                                                        Title:                                    

PAY APPLICATION  NO. 13

APPLICATION APPROVED BY: 

Accompanying Documentation:

Total Retainage: 

Original Contract Price: 

LOWER PLATTE NORTH NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT
THOMPSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.

12/23/25

Total completed and stored to date less retainage (4 minus 6): 
Less previous Application for Payments: 
DUE THIS APPLICATION (7 MINUS 8):

Thompson Construction 

CONTRACTOR'S Certification:                                                                  

Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION is recommended.

12/23/25

For Work accomplished through the date of: 

Net change by Change Orders and Written Amendments (+ or -): 
Current Contract Price (1 plus 2): 

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that (1) all previous progress payments received from OWNER on account of Work done under the Contract 
referred to above have been applied on account to discharge CONTRACTOR’s legitimate obligations incurred in connection with Work covered by prior 
Applications for Payment numbered 1 through  1  inclusive; (2) title of all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or otherwise listed 
in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and clear of all Liens, security interests and encumbrances 
(except such as are covered by a Bond acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such Lien, security interest or encumbrance); and (3) all 
Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and not defective.

Total completed and stored to date:

(10% of the first 50% of work completed & stored)

Percent of Project Completed 
Retainage (per agreement):

 of completed Work and Stored Materials: 

WAHOO CREEK WATERSHED DAM STRUCTURES 26A, 26B, AND 27Contract For: 
018-3423ENGINEER's Project No. 



Page 2 of 4

Owner: Date: 23-Dec-25
Project: 225,709.00$        

1,990,981.50$     Estimate No.: 13
2,216,690.50$     Project No.: 018-3423

ITEM NO. QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION MATERIAL STORED QTY TO DATE UNIT PRICE TOTAL
TOTAL PLUS STORED 

MATERIAL

1 1 LS MOBILIZATION 1 50,000.00$          50,000.00$          50,000.00$              
2 1 LS CONSTRUCTION STAKING 0.75 12,000.00$          9,000.00$            9,000.00$                 
3 1 EA CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 1 2,625.00$             2,625.00$            2,625.00$                 
4 1 LS DEWATERING 1 15,000.00$          15,000.00$          15,000.00$              
5 12 AC GENERAL CLEARING AND GRUBBING 12 2,900.00$             34,800.00$          34,800.00$              
7 86720 CY EARTHWORK FILL (AT1.2 COMPACTION) 51500 3.90$                     200,850.00$       200,850.00$            
8 13543 CY EARTHWORK CUT AND SPOIL 13543 4.00$                     54,172.00$          54,172.00$              
9 1047 TN AGGREGATE 47B FINE 896 34.00$                   30,464.00$          30,464.00$              

10 8 TN 1" WASHED AGGREGATE 8 105.00$                840.00$                840.00$                     
11 200 TN C33 #8 AGGREGATE 8 55.00$                   440.00$                440.00$                     
12 4273 TN CLASS B RIP RAP -  STORED = 1620 TONS @$72.00 /  $          116,640.00 800 90.00$                   72,000.00$          188,640.00$            
13 998 TN 3" CRUSHED AGGREGATE 253 45.00$                   11,385.00$          11,385.00$              
14 1022 LF 6" PERFORATED DUAL WALL PVC 900 23.00$                   20,700.00$          20,700.00$              
15 90 LF 8" GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE 90 25.00$                   2,250.00$            2,250.00$                 
16 177 LF 24" RCPP PRINCIPAL SPILLWAY 178 550.00$                97,900.00$          97,900.00$              
17 2 EA PRINCIPAL SPILLWAY PIPE SUPPORTS 2 4,000.00$             8,000.00$            8,000.00$                 
18 29 CY STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (CLASS 4000) 15 2,000.00$             30,000.00$          30,000.00$              
19 5320 LB REINFORCING STEEL  $               1,600.00 2660 2.50$                     6,650.00$            8,250.00$                 
20 1 LS METAL FABRICATION  $               6,063.00 0 11,000.00$          -$                       6,063.00$                 
21 3 EA SHEETPILE HEADWALL 3 1,700.00$             5,100.00$            5,100.00$                 
22 24 LF 18" CCP LOW STAGE INLET PIPE 0 75.00$                   -$                       -$                            
23 1 EA 18" CONCRETE TRASH RACK 0 3,000.00$             -$                       -$                            
24 53 LF 12" PVC DRAWDOWN PIPE 53 60.00$                   3,180.00$            3,180.00$                 
25 1 EA 12" BAR TRASH RACK 1 400.00$                400.00$                400.00$                     
26 1 EA 12" LINE GATE  $                             -   1 30,000.00$          30,000.00$          30,000.00$              
27 2300 LF FENCE REMOVAL(ADB ENGINEER) 2300 1.00$                     2,300.00$            2,300.00$                 
28 1420 LF FENCE PLACEMENT(ADB ENGINEER) 0 8.00$                     -$                       -$                            
29 2 EA GATE 0 650.00$                -$                       -$                            
30 2 EA BRASS CAP MONUMENTS 0 1,300.00$             -$                       -$                            
31 7.9 AC SEEDING 0 2,400.00$             -$                       -$                            
32 2960 LF WATTLES 0 4.00$                     -$                       -$                            
33 3 EA PERMANENT PIEZOMETER(W/ BOLLARDS) 0 8,000.00$             -$                       -$                            
34 4 EA SETTLEMENT PLATE 2 2,500.00$             5,000.00$            5,000.00$                 
35 1100 LF TYPE B DIVERSION 0 2.40$                     -$                       -$                            
36 100 LF DRAIN TILE REMOVAL (ADB ENGINEER) 0 5.00$                     -$                       -$                            
37 100 LF DRAIN TILE PLACEMENT(ADB ENGINEER) 0 10.00$                   -$                       -$                            
38 0 EA SEPTIC TANK AND LATERAL FIELD 0 -$                        -$                       -$                            
39 1 LS QUALITY CNTROL INSPECTION 0.5 6,500.00$             3,250.00$            3,250.00$                 
40 150 SY GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC 0 12.00$                   -$                       -$                            

124,303.00$         696,306.00$       820,609.00$            

Contractor:

WAHOO CREEK WATERSHED TOTAL STORED:

SITE 26A

TOTAL COMPLETED:
TOTAL PLUS STORED:

LOWER PLATTE NORTH NATURAL RESOURCE DISTRICT

 DAM STRUCTURES 26A, 26B, AND 27
THOMPSON CONSTRUCTION INC

TOTAL 26A

PROGRESS ESTIMATE 13



Page 3 of 4

ITEM NO. QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION MATERIAL STORED QTY TO DATE UNIT PRICE TOTAL
TOTAL PLUS STORED 

MATERIAL

1 1 LS MOBILIZATION 0.75 50,000.00$          37,500.00$          37,500.00$              
2 1 LS CONSTRUCTION STAKING 0.25 12,000.00$          3,000.00$            3,000.00$                 
3 1 EA CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 1 2,560.00$             2,560.00$            2,560.00$                 
4 1 LS DEWATERING 0.5 15,000.00$          7,500.00$            7,500.00$                 
5 15 AC GENERAL CLEARING AND GRUBBING 9 2,000.00$             18,000.00$          18,000.00$              
7 77628 CY EARTHWORK FILL (AT1.2 COMPACTION) 5500 3.70$                     20,350.00$          20,350.00$              
8 2946 CY EARTHWORK CUT AND SPOIL 500 4.00$                     2,000.00$            2,000.00$                 
9 814 TN AGGREGATE 47B FINE 0 34.00$                   -$                       -$                            

10 4 TN 1" WASHED AGGREGATE 0 210.00$                -$                       -$                            
11 205 TN C33 #8 AGGREGATE 0 55.00$                   -$                       -$                            
12 4888 TN CLASS B RIP RAP 0 90.00$                   -$                       -$                            
13 855 TN 3" CRUSHED AGGREGATE 0 45.00$                   -$                       -$                            
14 961 LF 6" PERFORATED DUAL WALL PVC 0 23.00$                   -$                       -$                            
15 90 LF 8" GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE 0 25.00$                   -$                       -$                            
16 177 LF 24" RCPP PRINCIPAL SPILLWAY  $            60,668.00 0 550.00$                -$                       60,668.00$              
17 2 EA PRINCIPAL SPILLWAY PIPE SUPPORTS 1.5 4,000.00$             6,000.00$            6,000.00$                 
18 23 CY STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (CLASS 4000) 0 2,150.00$             -$                       -$                            
19 4285 LB REINFORCING STEEL  $               3,277.00 0 2.50$                     -$                       3,277.00$                 
20 1 LS METAL FABRICATION  $               6,063.00 0 11,000.00$          -$                       6,063.00$                 
21 3 EA SHEETPILE HEADWALL  $               2,570.00 0 1,700.00$             -$                       2,570.00$                 
22 24 LF 18" CCP LOW STAGE INLET PIPE 0 75.00$                   -$                       -$                            
23 1 EA 18" CONCRETE TRASH RACK 0 3,100.00$             -$                       -$                            
24 64 LF 12" PVC DRAWDOWN PIPE 0 60.00$                   -$                       -$                            
25 1 EA 12" BAR TRASH RACK 0 400.00$                -$                       -$                            
26 1 EA 12" LINE GATE  $               6,617.00 0 30,000.00$          -$                       6,617.00$                 
27 LF FENCE REMOVAL(ADB ENGINEER) 0 -$                       -$                            
28 LF FENCE PLACEMENT(ADB ENGINEER) 0 -$                       -$                            
29 EA GATE 0 -$                       -$                            
30 2 EA BRASS CAP MONUMENTS 0 1,300.00$             -$                       -$                            
31 12.5 AC SEEDING 0 2,400.00$             -$                       -$                            
32 2985 LF WATTLES 0 4.00$                     -$                       -$                            
33 EA PERMANENT PIEZOMETER(W/ BOLLARDS) 0 -$                       -$                            
34 4 EA SETTLEMENT PLATE 0 1,600.00$             -$                       -$                            
35 1040 LF TYPE B DIVERSION 0 2.40$                     -$                       -$                            
36 650 LF DRAIN TILE REMOVAL (ADB ENGINEER) 0 2.00$                     -$                       -$                            
37 100 LF DRAIN TILE PLACEMENT(ADB ENGINEER) 0 26.00$                   -$                       -$                            
38 1 EA SEPTIC TANK AND LATERAL FIELD 0 13,000.00$          -$                       -$                            
39 1 LS QUALITY CNTROL INSPECTION 0 6,500.00$             -$                       -$                            
40 150 SY GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC 0 12.00$                   -$                       -$                            

79,195.00$            96,910.00$         176,105.00$            TOTAL 26B

SITE 26B



Page 4 of 4

ITEM NO. QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION MATERIAL STORED QTY TO DATE UNIT PRICE TOTAL
TOTAL PLUS STORED 

MATERIAL

1 1 LS MOBILIZATION 1 80,000.00$          80,000.00$          80,000.00$              
2 1 LS CONSTRUCTION STAKING 0.75 12,000.00$          9,000.00$            9,000.00$                 
3 1 EA CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 1 2,650.00$             2,650.00$            2,650.00$                 
4 1 LS DEWATERING 1 15,000.00$          15,000.00$          15,000.00$              
5 22 AC GENERAL CLEARING AND GRUBBING 22 3,000.00$             66,000.00$          66,000.00$              
7 93619 CY EARTHWORK FILL (AT1.2 COMPACTION) 51285 3.90$                     200,011.50$       200,011.50$            
8 9265 CY EARTHWORK CUT AND SPOIL 9265 4.00$                     37,060.00$          37,060.00$              
9 990 TN AGGREGATE 47B FINE 990 34.00$                   33,660.00$          33,660.00$              

10 4 TN 1" WASHED AGGREGATE 4 105.00$                420.00$                420.00$                     
11 210 TN C33 #8 AGGREGATE 24 55.00$                   1,320.00$            1,320.00$                 
12 7829 TN CLASS B RIP RAP - (209 TONS STORED @ $72 / TON)  $            15,048.00 5695 90.00$                   512,550.00$       527,598.00$            
13 788 TN 3" CRUSHED AGGREGATE 458 45.00$                   20,610.00$          20,610.00$              
14 964 LF 6" PERFORATED DUAL WALL PVC 898 23.00$                   20,654.00$          20,654.00$              
15 90 LF 8" GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE 90 25.00$                   2,250.00$            2,250.00$                 
16 175 LF 24" RCPP PRINCIPAL SPILLWAY 176 550.00$                96,800.00$          96,800.00$              
17 2 EA PRINCIPAL SPILLWAY PIPE SUPPORTS 2 4,000.00$             8,000.00$            8,000.00$                 
18 23 CY STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (CLASS 4000) 16 2,150.00$             34,400.00$          34,400.00$              
19 4465 LB REINFORCING STEEL  $               1,100.00 3000 2.50$                     7,500.00$            8,600.00$                 
20 1 LS METAL FABRICATION  $               6,063.00 0 11,000.00$          -$                       6,063.00$                 
21 3 EA SHEETPILE HEADWALL 3 1,700.00$             5,100.00$            5,100.00$                 
22 24 LF 18" CCP LOW STAGE INLET PIPE 0 75.00$                   -$                       -$                            
23 1 EA 18" CONCRETE TRASH RACK 0 3,100.00$             -$                       -$                            
24 63 LF 12" PVC DRAWDOWN PIPE 58 60.00$                   3,480.00$            3,480.00$                 
25 1 EA 12" BAR TRASH RACK 1 400.00$                400.00$                400.00$                     
26 1 EA 12" LINE GATE  $                             -   1 30,000.00$          30,000.00$          30,000.00$              
27 1065 LF FENCE REMOVAL(ADD ENGINEER) 500 1.00$                     500.00$                500.00$                     
28 1170 LF FENCE PLACEMENT(ADD ENGINEER) 0 10.00$                   -$                       -$                            
29 EA GATE 0 -$                       -$                            
30 2 EA BRASS CAP MONUMENTS 0 1,300.00$             -$                       -$                            
31 18.4 AC SEEDING 0 2,400.00$             -$                       -$                            
32 3735 LF WATTLES 0 4.00$                     -$                       -$                            
33 3 EA PERMANENT PIEZOMETER(W/ BOLLARDS) 0 8,000.00$             -$                       -$                            
34 4 EA SETTLEMENT PLATE 4 1,800.00$             7,200.00$            7,200.00$                 
35 1402 LF TYPE B DIVERSION 0 2.50$                     -$                       -$                            
36 1500 LF DRAIN TILE REMOVAL (ADB ENGINEER) 0 2.60$                     -$                       -$                            
37 100 LF DRAIN TILE PLACEMENT(ADB ENGINEER) 0 10.00$                   -$                       -$                            
39 1 LS QUALITY CNTROL INSPECTION 0.5 6,400.00$             3,200.00$            3,200.00$                 
40 150 SY GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC 0 10.00$                   -$                       -$                            

22,211.00$            1,197,765.50$   1,219,976.50$        TOTAL 27

SITE 27









Olsson Weekly Progress Report 052 
Sunday, 21st December 2025 – Saturday, 27th December 2025 
  
Wahoo Creek Dams 26A, 26B and 27 
Prague, NE 
Olsson Project # 018-34230 
 

1 

General Information: 
 

LPNNRD Project Manager:     Sean Elliot, LPNNRD 
Project Engineer:       Dan Lightbody, Olsson 
Construction Management & Inspection:    Isaac Miesbach, Brian Jueneman, Olsson 
 
Contractor’s Projected Final Completion Date: September 25, 2026 
Contract Final Completion Date: October 1, 2026 
Contract Completion by Amount Paid: 46%  

 
 

Summary of Activity: 
 

Site 26A: 
This week Shanahan spent their time onsite placing embankment fill in the low areas surrounding the riser structure to better 
direct rising water into the 12” PVC drawdown pipe. Shanahan used their excavator to remove soil from borrow area #1 and 
#2 placing them in dump trucks to be hauled to and placed in the embankment footprint. They then used their dozer and 
sheepsfoot dozer to spread and compact in the placed fill. Shanahan continued this until they roughly matched the localized 
berm around the riser structure that TCI had created previously. Shanahan worked Monday – Wednesday before the holiday. 
 
Site 26B: 
 
Site 27: 
 
Items of Note: 

 
 

Field and Acceptance Testing: 
 
Field compaction testing was conducted during backfill operations. Testing reports and break reports will be provided when 
available. 

  
  
1 Week Look-Ahead: 
 

Weather permitting Shanahan will move back to channel excavation on Site 26B due to the forecasted cold weather. 



Olsson Weekly Progress Report 052 
Sunday, 21st December 2025 – Saturday, 27th December 2025 
  
Wahoo Creek Dams 26A, 26B and 27 
Prague, NE 
Olsson Project # 018-34230 
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Project Name: 
Wahoo Creek Dams 

Site Location: Prague, NE Project No.  
018-34230 

 
Direction Photo 

taken: Northwest 

Description:  
Shanahan’s two dump 
trucks hauling loads of 
fill from borrow area #1 
over to the embankment 
footprint to be placed. 

 

 

Direction Photo 

taken: North 

Description:  
One of Shanahan’s 
dump trucks placing a 
load of fill while they roll 
in previously placed fill 
with their sheepsfoot 
dozer. 

 

 
 
 
 







LPNNRD - Wahoo Creek Dam Sites 26A, 26B, 27

Construction Phase Services

Progress Report No. 011

Date of Invoice 12/16/2025

Invoice Number 562334

Project Phase/Task Estimated Cost Prior Billings
Billings This 

Invoice
Total Billings To 

Date

Project Manager 
Estimated Percent 

Complete

Earned Value of 
Work Completed

Construction Management and Inspection $481,603.42 $171,787.14 $28,993.89 $200,781.03 40.00% $192,641.37

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Totals $481,603.42 $171,787.14 $28,993.89 $200,781.03 40.00% $192,641.37

Ammendment #4 - Approved 5-14-25

Description of Work Completed This Period

Project and Construction Management - Progress meetings, invoices/progress reports, submittal review and management, progress payments

Construction Inspection and Testing - Site visits, contractor coordination, materials testing, project documentation, weekly reports

Construction Engineering Support - Progress meetings, site visits, settlement plate survey

Construction Phase Survey (QA and As-built) - None

Expenses - Vehicle mileage, field and laboratory testing

Anticipated Work Next Period

Project and Construction Management - Progress meetings, invoices/progress reports, submittal review and management, progress payments

Construction Inspection and Testing - Site visits, contractor coordination, materials testing, project documentation, weekly reports

Construction Engineering Support - Progress meetings, site visits, settlement plate survey

Construction Phase Survey (QA and As-built) - None

Expenses - Vehicle mileage, field and laboratory testing

Information/Decisions Needed from LPNNRD

Preferred payment for work associated with settlement plate survey

Summary of Potential Out of Scope Work/Current Project Issues

Contract estimated duration vs. actual construction schedule (Amendment submitted on 4-10-25) - Resolved

Revisions to principal spillway profile sheet C9A due to pipe manufacturer/submittal

Olsson # B18-34230

$0.00 $100,000.00 $200,000.00 $300,000.00 $400,000.00

Contract Total

Total Billings To Date

Earned Value of Work



Invoice Total $28,993.89

Invoice

Ryan Chapman
Lower Platte North NRD
PO Box 126
Wahoo, NE  68066-0126

December 16, 2025
Invoice No: 562334

601 P St Suite 200
PO Box 84608
Lincoln, NE 68501-4608
Tel 402.474.6311, Fax 402.474.5063

Olsson Project # B18-34230 Lower Platte North NRD Wahoo Creek Watershed & 3 Dam Sites

Professional services rendered from November 01, 2025 through December 06, 2025 for work completed in accordance 
with agreement.

Phase 070 Construction Oversight
Labor

Hours Amount
Construction Services 145.25 15,732.16
Project Manager 6.00 1,005.60
Principal 22.75 3,683.30
Administrative Services .50 35.48
Designer 3.50 402.33
CAD Operator 65.25 4,931.14

Totals 243.25 25,790.01
Total Labor 25,790.01

Reimbursable Expenses
165.18Survey Equipment 

Personal Vehicle Mileage 245.70
Total Reimbursables 410.88 410.88

Unit Billing
Field Vehicle 1506 544.0 Miles @ 0.75 408.00
Field Vehicle 1296 1,887.0 Miles @ 0.75 1,415.25
Field Vehicle 1505 293.0 Miles @ 0.75 219.75

Atterberg Limit
1 Tests @ $110/Test 110.00

Compressive Strength - Cyl. Concrete
11/8/2025 5 Tests @ $20/Test 100.00

Dispersion - Crumb
2 Tests @ $35/Test 70.00
1 Tests @ $35/Test 35.00

Disperson - Pinhole
1 Tests @ $130/Test 130.00
1 Tests @ $130/Test 130.00



Project 562334B18-34230 Lower Platte North NRD Wahoo Creek Water Invoice

Standard Proctor
1 Tests @ $175/Test 175.00

Total Units 2,793.00 2,793.00

$28,993.89Total this Phase

Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 28,993.89 171,787.14 200,781.03

Limit 481,603.42
Balance Remaining 280,822.39

$28,993.89AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
557631 11/19/2025 30,839.04
Total 30,839.04

 Email invoices to: jbreunig@lpnnrd.org; selliott@lpnnrd.org; rchapman@lpnnrd.org

Please include our invoice number(s) with your payment.
By Check:  Make check payment to Olsson Inc and mail to PO Box 84608, Lincoln, NE  68501-4608

By Electronic / ACH Payment:  When transferring funds, please reference the invoice number(s), Account Name 
Olsson Inc; Pinnacle Bank Account No. 254316; Routing (ABA) No. 104913912, Remittance Email Address:  
deposits@olsson.com

Questions:  Contact us at (402) 458-5062 or accountsreceivable@olsson.com

Authorized By: Brian Jueneman
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For Work Compled During The Month Of : 

(through 12/06/2025)

Project # 018-3423

Dam Site 26A, 26B, &27 Phase Current % Completed JTD % Completed

Project Phase Budget Earned/Billings This Month Earned/Billings Overall

010 - Project Management/Meetings 25,709$                   0.0% 23,362.98$             90.9%

020  - Geotechnical Engineering 224,493$                0.0% 226,775.48$           101.0%

030  - Dam Design 184,885$                0.0% 199,168.83$           107.7%

040  - Permitting 86,634$                   0.0% 60,884.18$             70.3%

050  - Survey and Legal Descriptions 11,142$                   0.0% 23,636.47$             212.1%

060  - Community/Public Participation -$                         -$                         

070 - Construction Services 507,509$                28,993.89$             5.7% 210,885.61$           41.6%

090-Tree Clearing Bidding and Enviro 11,554$                   0.0% 11,642.75$             100.8%

100- Additional Easement Documents 5,085$                     0.0% 5,144.49$               101.2%

110-Additional 90% Review 9,930$                     0.0% 9,911.40$               99.8%

3 Sites  Totals 1,066,941$             28,993.89$             2.7% 771,412.19$           72.3%

Project # A18-3423 (separate invoice)

Sites 55, 66, 77, 84, 85, & 86 Phase Current % Completed JTD % Completed

Project Phase Totals Earned/Billings This Month Earned/Billings Overall

100 - Project Management/Meetings 107,310$                4,434.30$               4.1% 90,763.33$             84.6%

110  - Geotechnical Engineering 626,482$                0.0% 598,215.95$           95.5%

120  - Dam Design 672,426$                18,869.40$             2.8% 646,031.05$           96.1%

130  - Permitting 253,448$                0.0% 243,698.59$           96.2%

140  - Survey and Legal Descriptions 114,486$                4,326.27$               3.8% 54,365.80$             47.5%

150  - Community/Public Participation 30,000$                   0.0% 5,899.20$               19.7%

160  - Other -$                         -$                         

170- Construction Services 603,992$                0.0% -$                         0.0%

180- Site 55 Additional Investigation 70,923$                   0.0% 46,770.79$             65.9%

190-Easement Documents & Survey 14,953$                   0.0% 15,804.30$             105.7%

200- 77 Additional Evaluation 45,215$                   0.0% 51,857.11$             114.7%

210- 90% Review 19,827$                   0.0% 19,192.67$             96.8%

220- Depletions Calculations 14,194$                   0.0% 11,882.19$             83.7%

220- Biological Assesment 24,720$                   0.0% 28,744.60$             116.3%

6 Sites  Totals 2,597,975$             27,629.97$             1.1% 1,813,225.58$        69.8%

Billings For Month 56,623.86$          

Total Billings To Date 2,584,637.77$        

Project Budget 3,664,916.43$        

Budget Remaining 1,080,278.66$        

-Ongoing construction management/oversight

Sites 26A, 26B, & 27 Sites 55, 66, 77, 84, 85, & 86

Progress Report for Wahoo Creek Watershed Dams Sites 

Lower Platte North NRD
November, 2025

Billings for Month Project Total Billings to Date

Billings for Month Project Total Billings to Date

Summary Of Work Completed This Month

-Ongoing project management

-Site visits, contractor coordination, materials testing, -Finishing Site 55 revisions

-Expenses include vehicle mileage, field and laboratory testing -Internal QC Site 55 revisions

Planned Work For Next Month

Site 26A, 26B, & 27 Sites 55, 66, 77, 82, 84, 85, & 86

-Ongoing construction management/oversight -Finalization of Site 55

For questions regarding billings, please contact Andrew Phillips at (402) 440-8807  or aphillips@olsson.com

-Site visits, contractor coordination, materials testing, doc. -Finishing update/QC of BA

-Expenses to include vehicle mileage, laboratory testing -Coordination with DWEE/revisions for other sites(?)

-Settlement plate survey

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

% Budget Spent Per Site

3 Sites Monthly Complete 3 Sites Project Complete

7 Sites Monthly Complete 7 Sites Project Complete

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

% Budget Spent Per Site

3 Sites Monthly Complete 3 Sites Project Complete

7 Sites Monthly Complete 7 Sites Project Complete



Invoice Total $27,629.97

Invoice

Ryan Chapman
Lower Platte North NRD
PO Box 126
Wahoo, NE  68066-0126

December 15, 2025
Invoice No: 561986

601 P St Suite 200
PO Box 84608
Lincoln, NE 68501-4608
Tel 402.474.6311, Fax 402.474.5063

Olsson Project # A18-34230 Lower Platte North NRD Wahoo Creek Watershed & 7 Dam Sites 
Phase II

Professional services rendered November 2, 2025 through December 6, 2025 for work completed in accordance with 
agreement.

 
          Phase 230 Finish Design
 Labor

Hours Amount
Project Manager 26.75 4,434.30
CAD Operator 223.75 18,869.40
Survey 37.25 4,326.27

Totals 287.75 27,629.97
Total Labor 27,629.97

             $27,629.97Total this Phase

         $27,629.97AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
555908 11/4/2025 20,826.76
558925 11/17/2025 18,260.39
Total 39,087.15

 

Authorized By: Carrie Wiese



INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 1.33% PER MONTH WILL BE CHARGED

ON ALL ACCOUNTS MORE THAN 30 DAYS PAST DUE

Great Plains Appraisal, Inc.

PO Box 6415
Lincoln, NE  68506
+14024163477

INVOICE INVOICE # 25C060a
DATE 12/31/2025

DUE DATE 01/30/2026
TERMS Net 30

BILL TO
Mr. Eric Gottschalk
Lower Platte North NRD
511 Commercial Park Road
Wahoo, NE  68066-0126

PLEASE DETACH TOP PORTION AND RETURN WITH YOUR PAYMENT.

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

County court prep, review of data from owners, calls with engineer/attorney regarding owner's 
issues

3,625.00

 

A 3% convenience fee will apply when making 
payment by credit card.

BALANCE DUE $3,625.00

Pay invoice

https://connect.intuit.com/portal/app/CommerceNetwork/view/scs-v1-3f02e2dd0f4e483580e1b885a76b1fa87365425e5f5b42f2a34addb6e843d20c48463a61ff85450da6a09bf0ef6f7628?locale=en_US&cta=printPreviewPayButton


Invoice Total $5,594.67

Invoice

Ryan Chapman
Lower Platte North NRD
PO Box 126
Wahoo, NE  68066-0126

August 25, 2025
Invoice No: 549773

601 P St Suite 200
PO Box 84608
Lincoln, NE 68501-4608
Tel 402.474.6311, Fax 402.474.5063

Olsson Project # 023-00443 LPNNRD Wahoo Creek Watershed Flood Reduction Project Real 
Estate Services

Professional services rendered through August 2, 2025 for work completed in accordance with our Agreement dated 
February 17, 2023.
          Phase 100 Real Estate Acquisitions
 Labor

Hours Amount
Principal 17.75 4,343.78
CAD Designer 7.50 671.03
Administrative/Clerical 2.00 148.86

Totals 27.25 5,163.67
Total Labor 5,163.67

 Reimbursable Expenses
Filing Fees 288.20
Personal Vehicle Mileage 142.80

Total Reimbursables 431.00 431.00

           $5,594.67Total this Phase

   Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 5,594.67 185,559.80 191,154.47

Limit 210,000.00
Balance Remaining 18,845.53

     $5,594.67AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

 Billings to Date
Current Prior Total

Labor 5,163.67 165,627.71 170,791.38
Expense 431.00 19,620.60 20,051.60
Internal Unit 0.00 311.49 311.49
Totals 5,594.67 185,559.80 191,154.47

Email invoices to: rchapman@lpnnrd.org; selliott@lpnnrd.org and CC: jbreunig@lpnnrd.org



Project 549773023-00443 LPNNRD Wahoo Creek Watershed Flood Invoice

Authorized By: Danielle Allen

Page 2



Invoice Total $7,577.35

Invoice

Ryan Chapman
Lower Platte North NRD
PO Box 126
Wahoo, NE  68066-0126

December 22, 2025
Invoice No: 563971

601 P St Suite 200
PO Box 84608
Lincoln, NE 68501-4608
Tel 402.474.6311, Fax 402.474.5063

Olsson Project # 023-00443 LPNNRD Wahoo Creek Watershed Flood Reduction Project Real 
Estate Services

Professional services rendered through December 6, 2025 for work completed in accordance with our Agreement dated 
February 17, 2023.
          Phase 100 Real Estate Acquisitions
 Labor

Hours Amount
Principal 23.50 5,767.24
Administrative/Clerical 4.75 350.17
Survey 8.75 751.59

Totals 37.00 6,869.00
Total Labor 6,869.00

 Reimbursable Expenses
Filing Fees 568.70

Total Reimbursables 568.70 568.70

Unit Billing
Field Vehicle 1457 117.0 Miles @ 0.75 87.75
Survey Supplies 40.00
Postage 11.90

Total Units 139.65 139.65

          $7,577.35Total this Phase

   Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 7,577.35 207,601.02 215,178.37

Limit 268,500.00
Balance Remaining 53,321.63

     $7,577.35AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
549773 8/25/2025 5,594.67
Total 5,594.67



Project 563971023-00443 LPNNRD Wahoo Creek Watershed Flood Invoice

Billings to Date
Current Prior Total

Labor 6,869.00 186,831.69 193,700.69
Expense 568.70 20,455.40 21,024.10
Internal Unit 139.65 313.93 453.58
Totals 7,577.35 207,601.02 215,178.37

Email invoices to: rchapman@lpnnrd.org; selliott@lpnnrd.org and CC: jbreunig@lpnnrd.org

Authorized By: Danielle Allen

Page 2



INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 1.33% PER MONTH WILL BE CHARGED

ON ALL ACCOUNTS MORE THAN 30 DAYS PAST DUE

Great Plains Appraisal, Inc.

5925 S 56th St Ste 3
Lincoln, NE  68516
+14024761144

INVOICE INVOICE # 23C0064A
DATE 01/09/2026

DUE DATE 02/08/2026
TERMS Net 30

BILL TO
Mr. Eric Gottschalk
Lower Platte North NRD
511 Commercial Park Road
Wahoo, NE  68066-0126

PLEASE DETACH TOP PORTION AND RETURN WITH YOUR PAYMENT.

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Appraisal of Wahoo Watershed Site 66, Saunders County, NE - Final Billing 5,250.00

 

A 3% convenience fee will apply when making 
payment by credit card.

BALANCE DUE $5,250.00



INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 1.33% PER MONTH WILL BE CHARGED

ON ALL ACCOUNTS MORE THAN 30 DAYS PAST DUE

Great Plains Appraisal, Inc.

5925 S 56th St Ste 3
Lincoln, NE  68516
+14024761144

INVOICE INVOICE # 23C0069A
DATE 01/09/2026

DUE DATE 02/08/2026
TERMS Net 30

BILL TO
Mr. Eric Gottschalk
Lower Platte North NRD
511 Commercial Park Road
Wahoo, NE  68066-0126

PLEASE DETACH TOP PORTION AND RETURN WITH YOUR PAYMENT.

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Wahoo Watershed Site 86, Saunders County, NE - Invoice 2 4,830.00

 

A 3% convenience fee will apply when making 
payment by credit card.

BALANCE DUE $4,830.00



















LOWER PLATTE SOUTH 
natural resources district 

3125 Portia Street I P.O. Box 83581 • Lincoln, Nebraska 68501-3581 

P:402.476.2729 • F:402.476.6454 I www.lpsnrd.ors 

March 7, 2025 

Colonel Robert J. Newbauer, District Commander 
United States Anny Corps of Engineers, Omaha District 
1616 Capitol Ave. 
Omaha, NE 68102-4901 

RE: Lower Platte River Restoration and Resiliency, Nebraska - Aquatic Ecosystem Restoration 
Comprehensive Study -Letter of Intent 

Dear Colonel Newbauer: 

A comprehensive study is needed to better assess degraded habitats, reducing flood risks, and 
improving flood resiliency in the Lower Platte River Watershed. 

The Lower Platte River is a unique large river system that is home to three federally threatened 
and endangered species and several additional species of concern. The Lower Platte experienced 
record flooding in 2019 that caused extensive damage to property, transportation corridors, and 
water and wastewater infrastructure. Increasing population and changes in land use in the 
watershed along the Lower Platte River pose significant challenges to preserve high quality 
habitat and maintain reliable water supply for over 50 percent of the State's populaiion. 

The 24 communities and 8 counties within the Lower Platte River Corridor constitute the area of 
the State with the largest sustained. population growth, the area also includes rural and 
socioeconomically disadvantaged comirlunities. Demand for high quality natural habitat areas is 
on the rise as is the desire to have nature-based recreation�l opportunities, and the Lower Platte 
corridor is readily positioned to serve that need. A project that restores natural habitats and 
addresses flood risks through working with nature to restore and expand the quantity, quality, and 
diversity of riverine, wetland, and riparian habitats would increase climate-resiliency and 
infrastructure reliability for this region of the state. 

The Lower Platte River Corridor Alliance (LPRCA) continues to work collaboratively to address 
these issues bµt additional study is needed to integrate data to identify projects that can be 
conducted across the watershed to restore degraded habitat, reduce flood risks, improve flood 
resiliency, and provide immediate and multiple benefits to the watershed. 

Protecting our natural resources for future generations

Mike Sousek
Sticky Note
@msousek@lpsnrd.org Please view this document. You can also add comments.







INVOICE 
Date: January 7, 2026 

 

 

Lower Platte River Corridor Alliance 

3125 Portia Street 

P.O. Box 83581 

Lincoln, NE 68501 

402-476-2729 

dpotter@lpsnrd.org 

TO Lower Platte North NRD 

c/o Eric Gottschalk 

511 Commercial Park RD  

Wahoo, NE 68066 

 

  

 

DESCRIPTION 

 
 
 

TOTAL 

 
 
 
         
 
 
FY26 Annual Alliance Dues to Cooperate on LPRCA Admin. (ESRI, website, memberships) 
 
 
FY26 USGS Real-Time Water Quality Monitoring – Leshara (as per Joint Funding Agreement) 
 
 
FY26 USGS Streamgage Trend Analysis (as per Joint Funding Agreement) 
 
 

 
 

 
 

$1,000.00 
 
 

$8,000.00 
 
 

$4,137.00 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  

  
  

TOTAL DUE  

 $13,137.00 

 
Make all checks payable to Lower Platte South Natural Resources District or electronic submissions can be arranged.   

Please note “LPRCA” in MEMO section on check if applicable. 
 

If you have any questions concerning this invoice, contact David Potter, LPSNRD General Manager at (402) 476-2729 

 



Community Name Title
Village of Bruno Larry Polivka Floodplain Administrator
David City Raiko Martinez City Administrator
Village of Garrison James L. Daro Clerk
Village of Linwood Kathy Eaton Clerk
Village of Surprise Karl C. Gaiser Clerk
Village of Ulysses Jeanine Wasser Clerk
Village of Ulysses David Schauer Utility Superintendent
City of Fremont Jody Sanders City Administrator
City of Fremont Tyler Ficken Clerk
City of Fremont Troy Schaben Director of Public Works
City of Fremont Jeff Shanahan Utility General Manager
Saunders County Grant Anderson Emergency Manager
Saunders County Mitch Polacek Floodplain Administrator
Saunders County Dee Anne Nice County Clerk
Village of Cedar Bluffs Kimberly Shanahan Board Chairperson/Floodplain 

Administrator
Village of Cedar Bluffs McKenzie McCarter Clerk
Village of Cedar Bluffs Andy Nelson Utilities
Village of Malmo Gary Swartz Clerk/Floodplain Administrator
Village of Morse Bluff Stephanie Clerk
Village of Morse Bluff Kevin Vyhlidal Utility Superintendent
Village of Morse Bluff Robin Simanek Board Chairperson
City of Wahoo Travis Beavers, CFM Floodplain Administrator
City of Wahoo Christina Fasel Clerk
City of Wahoo Melissa Harrell City Administrator
City of Wahoo Ryan Hurst Utilities General Manager
City of Yutan Luke Woster Utility Superintendent
City of Yutan Bob Oliva City Administrator
Village of Lindsay John Haynes Clerk/Floodplain Administrator
Village of Lindsay Steve Johnson Water/Wastewater 

Superintendent
Village of Lindsay Fred Hoefer Board Chairperson
North Bend Volunteer Fire 
Department

WAYLON FISCHER Fire Chief

Rising City Rural Fire Department BOB MCLAUGHLIN Fire Chief
Weston Volunteer Fire & Rescue BRUCE ARP
Weston Volunteer Fire & Rescue Ryan Pokorny
Ames Diking and Drainage District Grant Hansen President
Cotterell Diking and Drainage District Ken Beebe Secretary
David City Public Schools DR. CHAD DENKER Superintendent
Lake Ventura SID #3 Rob Custer President
North Bend Central Public Schools Patrick Ningen Superintendent
North Bend Central Public Schools ROY WRIGHT Head of Maintenance and 

Transportation



Community Name Title
North Bend Drainage District Larry Ruzicka Chairperson
Platte Township Kathy Eaton Secretary
Reading Township Ted Glock Treasurer
Skull Creek Township Michael B Rerucha Treasurer
Three Rivers Public Health 
Department

Terra Uhing Executive Director

Ulysses Township Samuel J. Stara Chairperson
Union Township Marianne Zlethen Clerk
Woodcliff Lakes SID #8 Rob Custer President
Woodcliff Lakes SID #8 Lonnie Mahrt Chairperson
Woodcliff Lakes SID #8 Tom Sawyer Clerk
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